

06-4800,  
06-4876

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL,  
BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL  
PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH,  
VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY  
IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA individually and on behalf of his late father,  
CLEMENT TUSIMA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY  
PLC,

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

and

SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.

*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

*(Caption continued)*

June 6, 2007

---

RORY O. MILLSON  
ROWAN D. WILSON  
THOMAS G. RAFFERTY  
MICHAEL T. REYNOLDS  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants Shell Petroleum N.V. (successor to Royal Dutch Petroleum Company) and the Shell Transport and Trading Company, Ltd. (formerly known as Shell Transport and Trading Company, p.l.c.)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. <i>SOSA</i> CONTROLS THE EVALUATION OF ATS CLAIMS.....	12
A. <i>Sosa</i> Restricts ATS Claims to Universally Accepted and Concretely Defined Violations of the Law of Nations. ....	13
B. <i>Sosa</i> Requires Courts to Determine Whether the Specific Acts of Defendants Violate Definite Norms Accepted Among Civilized Nations, Not Whether Defendants Conspired With, or Aided or Abetted the Violations of, Others. ....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE KIOBEL PLAINTIFFS’ EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING CLAIM. ....	19
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a Tort in Violation of the Law of Nations. ....	19
B. The Kiobel Plaintiffs’ Extrajudicial Killing Claim Is Defective Because the Shell Parties Are Not State Actors.....	26
C. The Shell Parties’ Ownership of SPDC Does Not Render Them Liable for the Tort of Extrajudicial Killing.....	28

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Kiobel Plaintiffs’ Extrajudicial Killing Claim Does Not Survive the TVPA. ....	32
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISMISSAL OF THE KIOBEL PLAINTIFFS’ TORTURE/CRUEL, INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT CLAIM. ....	37
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a Tort in Violation of the Law of Nations. ....	37
B. The Kiobel Plaintiffs’ Torture/Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment Claim Is Defective Because the Shell Parties Are Not State Actors. ....	41
C. The Shell Parties’ Ownership of SPDC Does Not Render Them Liable for Torture or Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment. ....	41
D. The Kiobel Plaintiffs’ Torture/Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment Claim Does Not Survive the TVPA. ....	42
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISMISSAL OF THE KIOBEL PLAINTIFFS’ CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY CLAIM.....	43
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a Tort in Violation of the Law of Nations. ....	43
B. “Crimes Against Humanity” Does Not Meet <i>Sosa</i> ’s Requirement of “Definite Content.” ....	44
C. The Shell Parties’ Ownership of SPDC Does Not Render Them Liable for the Tort of Crimes Against Humanity.....	47
V. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISMISSAL OF THE KIOBEL PLAINTIFFS’ ARBITRARY ARREST AND DETENTION CLAIM.....	47
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a Claim in Violation of the Law of Nations. ....	47

	<u>Page</u>
B. “Arbitrary Arrest and Detention” Is Not Well-Defined Under the Law of Nations. ....	48
C. The Shell Parties’ Ownership of SPDC Does Not Render Them Liable for the Tort of Arbitrary Arrest and Detention. ....	51
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	34, 39
<i>Amerada Hess Shipping Corp. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 830 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006) .....	4
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	32
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	24
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	34, 36
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olivia v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	17, 33
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	33

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, No. 06 Civ. 8386 (KMW),  
2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....6

**Constitution, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....23

U.S. Const. art II, § 2 .....23

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....4, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... *passim*

Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 10, 1 Stat. 114 (1790) .....18

Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440,  
100 Stat. 1086 (1986).....23

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996,  
22 U.S.C. § 6082 (1996) .....23

Tariff Act of 1930, 19 U.S.C. § 1307 (2000).....23

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note..... *passim*

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. Part 515 .....23

Exec. Order No. 12,543, 51 Fed. Reg. 875 (Jan. 7, 1986).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....4

**International Materials**

Draft Statute for the International Criminal Court, art. 23, U.N. Doc.  
A/Conf. 183/2/Add.1 (1998).....30

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and  
Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....39



	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-13-A, Judgment and Sentence (ICTR Trial Chamber, Jan. 27, 2000) .....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment (ICTY App. Chamber, Feb. 25, 2004) .....	25
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998) .....	25, 30, 31, 45, 46
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, 33 I.L.M. 1598 .....	30, 46
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, 32 I.L.M. 1192 .....	30, 45, 46
United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/13 (Vol. II) (1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. von Weizsacker (Ministries Case)</i> , 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals 621 (Military Tribunal IV A 1949) .....	25, 26
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in The Rome Statute of the Int’l Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> 801 (Antonio Cassese, Paola Gaeta & John R.W.D. Jones eds., 2002) .....	25
Brief of the United States as amicus curiae, submitted in <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , No. 07-0016 (2d Cir. May 15, 2007) .....	10
Darryl Robinson, <i>Defining “Crimes Against Humanity” at the Rome Conference</i> , 93 Am. J. Int’l L. 43 (1999) .....	44
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), <i>as reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 84.....	35

Kai Ambos, *Article 25: Individual criminal responsibility, in Commentary to the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: Observers' Notes, Article by Article* 478 (Otto Triffterer ed., 1999) .....31

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *Crimes Against Humanity in Int'l Criminal Law*, xvii (2d rev. ed., Kluwer Law Int'l, 1999).....44

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *The Normative Framework of Int'l Humanitarian Law: Overlaps, Gaps and Ambiguities*, 8 *Transnat'l L. & Contemp. Probs.* 199 (1998) .....44

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 (1986)..... 45, 49

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) ..... 32, 43

Sharon A. Healey, *Prosecuting Rape Under the Statute of the War Crimes Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia*, 21 *Brook. J. Int'l L.* 327 (1995) .....45

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 72 (1769) .....18
